
 

 
 

Agenda for Planning Committee 

Tuesday, 22nd October, 2024, 10.00 am 
 
Members of Planning Committee 

 
Councillors  B Bailey, I Barlow, K Bloxham, C Brown, 

J Brown, S Chamberlain, M Chapman, 
O Davey (Chair), P Faithfull, S Gazzard, 
D Haggerty, A Hall, M Hall (Vice-Chair), 

M Howe, S Smith and E Wragg 

 

Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

01395 517542; email 

wharris@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Issued: Friday, 11 October 2024 

 
 
This meeting is being recorded for subsequent publication on the Council’s website and will be 

streamed live to the East Devon District Council Youtube Channel 
 

Speaking on planning applications 
In order to speak on an application being considered by the Planning Committee you must 
have submitted written comments during the consultation stage of the application. Those 

that have commented on an application being considered by the Committee will receive a 
letter or email detailing the date and time of the meeting and instructions on how to 

register to speak. The letter/email will have a reference number, which you will need to 
provide in order to register. Speakers will have 3 minutes to make their representation.  
 

The number of people that can speak on each application is limited to: 
 Major applications – parish/town council representative, 5 supporters, 5 objectors 

and the applicant or agent 
 Minor/Other applications – parish/town council representative, 2 supporters, 2 

objectors and the applicant or agent 

 
The revised running order for the applications being considered by the Committee and the 

speakers’ list will be posted on the council’s website (agenda item 1 – speakers’ list) on 
the Friday before the meeting. Applications with registered speakers will be taken first.  
 

Parish and town council representatives wishing to speak on an application are 
also required to pre-register in advance of
[...]
There are no items that officers recommend should be dealt with in 
this way. 

 

7 Planning appeal statistics  (Pages 9 - 28) 

 Update from the Development Manager 
 

Applications for Determination 

 
8 23/0727/MOUT (Major) WEST HILL & AYLESBEARE  (Pages 29 - 68) 

 Land north of Eastfield, West Hill. 

 

9 23/1143/MFUL (Major) WEST HILL & AYLESBEARE  (Pages 69 - 129) 

 Land south of Windmill Lane, West Hill. 
 

10 24/1154/VAR (Major) BROADCLYST  (Pages 130 - 157) 

page 2

mailto:planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


 Mosshayne, Land north of Tithebarn Lane, Clyst Honiton. 
 

The applications below will not be considered before 2pm 

 
11 23/2749/MFUL (Major) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE  (Pages 158 - 195) 

 NHS Vaccination Centre, Greendale Business Park, Woodbury Salterton, EX5 
1EW. 

 

12 24/0674/FUL (Minor) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE  (Pages 196 - 213) 

 Land at 22 Underhill Crescent, Lympstone. 
 

 

 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, members of the 

public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed 
but it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film 

or record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable 
facilities for you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private 

meetings or parts of meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all 
recording and photography equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session 
which is not open to the public.  

 
If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography 

or asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make 
an oral commentary during the meeting. The Chair has the power to control public 

recording and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 
 

Decision making and equalities 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

page 3

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


Planning Committee, Tuesday, 22 October 2024 – 10am 

Speakers’ list and revised running order for the applications 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda item 9 

Application number: 23/1143/MFUL (Major) Pages 69 - 129 

Ward: West Hill & Aylesbeare 

Address: Land south of Windmill Lane, West Hill 

Ward Member: Councillor Jess Bailey 

Objector Guy Peters Tel: 07980 226 383 

 Philip Shaw Tel: 07538 245 128 

 Elaine Cook 

 Patrica Donnithorne 

Parish Council Representative Cllr Francis Pullman West Hill Parish Council 

Agent Catherine Knee 

Ward Member Councillor Jess Bailey 

Agenda item 8 

Application number: 23/0727/MOUT (Major) Pages 29 - 68 

Ward: West Hill & Aylesbeare 

Address: Land north of Eastfield, West Hill 

Ward Member: Councillor Jess Bailey 

Parish Council Representative Cllr Francis Pullman West Hill Parish Council 

Applicant Simon Tofts 

Ward Member Councillor Jess Bailey 

Agenda item 10 

Application number: 24/1154/VAR (Minor) Pages 130 - 157 

Ward: Broadclyst 

Address: Mosshayne, Land north of Tithebarn Lane, Clyst Honiton 

Ward Member: Councillor Paula Fernley / Councillor Eleanor Rylance 

Committee Ward Member: Councillor Sarah Chamberlain 

Applicant Joshua Stevenson 

page 4

Agenda Item 1



 

The applications below will not be considered before 2pm 

 

 

 

 

Agenda item 12 

Application number: 23/0674/FUL (Minor) Pages 196 - 213 

Ward: Woodbury & Lympstone 

Address: Land at 22 Underhill Crescent, Lympstone 

Ward Member: Councillor Ben Ingham / Councillor Geoff Jung 

Objector Adrian Woolacott 

Parish Council Representative Susie Culhane, Lympstone Parish Council 

Applicant Chris Wintrell 

Ward Member 
Councillor Geoff Jung 

Councillor Ben Ingham 

Agenda item 11 

Application number: 23/2749/MFUL (Major) Pages 158 - 195 

Ward: Woodbury & Lympstone 

Address: NHS Vaccination Centre, Greendale Business Park, Woodbury Salterton 

Ward Member: Councillor Ben Ingham / Councillor Geoff Jung 

Parish Council Representative Cheryl McGauley, Woodbury Parish Council 

Agent Paul Cairnes 

Ward Member 
Councillor Geoff Jung 

Councillor Ben Ingham 

page 5



EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 24 September 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 1.06 pm.  A brief adjournment took place at 
11.12 am until 11.25 am. 

 
 

202    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 20 August 2024 were confirmed as a 
true record. 
 

203    Declarations of interest  

 

There were none. 
 

204    Matters of urgency  

 

There were none. 
 

205    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were none. 

 
206    Planning appeal statistics  

 

The Committee noted the appeals statistics report. 
 

207    23/1258/MOUT (Major) WOODBURY AND LYMPSTONE  

 

Applicant: 

Mr David Lovell (Heritage New Homes). 

 
Location: 

Land to the rear of Orchard House, Globe Hill, Woodbury, EX5 1JP. 

 
Proposal: 

Outline application (with details of access to be considered and all other matters 
reserved) for the residential development of up to 35 dwellings (12 affordable); vehicular 
and pedestrian access from Globe Hill, pedestrian access only from public right of way; 

demolition of existing wooden structure to be replaced with parish council building; 
community parking area, public open space; landscaping, wildflower meadow and 

orchard and other associated infrastructure. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Approved in accordance with officer recommendation subject to: 
1. Section 106 Agreement in accordance with the Heads of Terms outlined in the 

report but omitting reference to ‘off-site highway works’. 
2. Conditions as set out in the report with amendments to conditions 1, 13 and 14 as 

set out in the presentation. 

page 6

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee 24 September 2024 
 

3. Amendments to the approved plans list to include only the site location plan and 
plans showing the proposed access. 

4. Subject to confirmation that Natural England agrees the Appropriate Assessment. 
 

208    23/1600/MOUT (Major) WOODBURY AND LYMPSTONE  

 
Applicant: 

Mr Gary Salter. 
 
Location: 

Land off Globe Hill, Woodbury, EX5 1LL. 
 
Proposal: 

Outline application for construction of up to 28 residential units (including affordable 

housing), new vehicular access onto Globe Hill, open space, new parish office and Globe 
Hill highway works (all matters reserved except for access). 
 
RESOLVED: 

Approved in accordance with officer recommendation subject to: 

1. A Section 106 Agreement in accordance with the Heads of Terms outlined in the 
report but omitting reference to ‘off-site highways works’. 

2. Conditions as set out in the report with amendments to conditions 1, 13 and 14 as 

set out in the presentation. 
 

209    24/1051/FUL (Minor) BROADCLYST  

 
Applicant: 

Mr Mark Heuff. 
 
Location: 

Unit 10 Mushroom Road, Hill Barton Business Park, Clyst St Mary. 
 
Proposal: 

Construction of a synchronous gas-powered standby generation facility and associated 

infrastructure. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Approved with conditions in accordance with officer recommendation subject to an 
additional condition to be agreed with the Environmental Health Officer, Ward Members 

and Chair of Planning Committee to secure the following: 
 
Within 3 to 4 months of the development being brought into use a noise verification 

assessment shall be undertaken to access the noise levels when all 3 of the generators 
are operating at full capacity in locations that have previously been agreed in writing with 

the Local Planning Authority and in accordance with a methodology that shall have 
previously been agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.   
 

The assessment shall seek to demonstrate that noise levels at the agreed monitoring 
point(s) does not exceed levels to be agreed.  If noise levels exceed the agreed levels 

appropriate mitigation is to be agreed and implemented. 
 
The purpose being to protect residential amenity. 

 

page 7



Planning Committee 24 September 2024 
 

The precise wording of this condition is to be agreed as set out above. 
 

 
 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

B Bailey 

I Barlow 
C Brown 
J Brown 

S Chamberlain 
O Davey (Chair) 

P Faithfull 
D Haggerty 
A Hall 

M Hall (Vice-Chair) 
M Howe 

E Wragg 
K Bloxham 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

B Ingham 

T Olive 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Wendy Ormsby, Development Manager 
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 

Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 
Lynne Shwenn, Senior Development Control Officer 
Ian Winter, Environmental Health Officer 

 
Councillor apologies: 

M Chapman 
S Gazzard 
S Smith 

 
 

 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 

page 8



 
 

EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
LIST OF PLANNING APPEALS LODGED 

 
 
Ref: 22/0508/MFUL Date Received 11.09.2024 
Appellant: HB825AXM Limited 
Appeal Site: Land At Pound Farm Hawkchurch       
Proposal: Battery energy storage scheme and associated development. 
Planning 
Inspectorate Ref: 

APP/U1105/W/24/3351691 

 
 
Ref: 24/0164/FUL Date Received 16.09.2024 
Appellant: Simon Barry 
Appeal Site: 15 Harepath Road Seaton EX12 2RP     
Proposal: Planning permission and listed building consent for the 

demolition of a section of boundary wall, creation of access 

[...]
pillers Cottage Shute EX13 7QG     
Proposal: Construction of a dwelling (retrospective) for occupation while 

the dwelling permitted under reference 21/0535/VAR is 
constructed, after which the first dwelling will be demolished 

 
Decision: Appeal Allowed 

(with conditions) 
Date: 03.10.2024 

Procedure: Written representations 
 

page 12



Remarks: Officer recommendation to refuse, Committee refusal. 
Landscape and countryside protection reasons overruled 
(EDLP Policies D1, D3 & Strategies 7, 46). 
 
The Inspector agreed that the proposal would fail to accord 
with Strategy 7, representing an unsuitable location for a 
dwelling, in conflict with the development plan.  
 
Notwithstanding this conflict, the Inspector noted that the 
intention of the application is clearly for the temporary siting 
and occupation of the appeal dwelling, while the main 
dwelling is constructed. With a suitably controlled temporary 
permission, there would not be an additional occupied 
dwelling on site, and the appeal dwelling would not result in 
additional harms from isolated development that the 
development plan seeks to avoid. 
 
The Inspector concluded that the proposal does not harmfully 
affect the character and appearance of the area and the 
landscape and scenic beauty of the AONB would be 
conserved. While the dwelling does not enhance the 
landscape or visual amenity of the area, it is proposed as a 
temporary feature and subject to conditions securing the 
removal of the building, tree protection, and the appropriate 
restoration of the site area the relevant tests of Strategy 7, 
Strategy 46, and Policy D3 of the Local Plan would be met. 

BVPI 204: Yes 
Planning 
Inspectorate Ref: 

APP/U1105/W/23/3331872 

 
 
Ref: 23/2535/PIP Appeal Ref: 24/00009/NONDET 
Appellant: Mr Gary Moore (The Land & Planning Consultancy Ltd) 
Appeal Site: Land Adjacent Elsdon House Elsdon Lane West Hill     
Proposal: Permission in principle for the demolition of an existing 

greenhouse
[...]
ention of a shepherd’s hut, 
shed (housing a kitchen/store and shower) and toilet 
(retrospective) 

Start Date: 2 October 2024 Procedure: 
Written reps. 

 

Questionnaire Due Date: 9 October 2024 
Statement Due Date: 6 November 2024 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

page 27



 
App.No: 24/0320/LBC   
Appeal Ref: APP/U1105/Y/24/3350909 
Appellant: Mr C Smith 
Address: 2 School Cottages Woodbury Salterton EX5 1PG   
Proposal; Replace 1no. rooflight with Fakro rooflight on rear north west 

elevation 
Start Date: 2 October 2024 Procedure: 

Written reps. 
 

Questionnaire Due Date: 9 October 2024 
Statement Due Date: 6 November 2024 
  
 
 
App.No: 23/2506/MFUL   
Appeal Ref: APP/U1105/W/24/3350852 
Appellant: P Quincey 
Address: Winslade Park Clyst St Mary    
Proposal; Installation of solar array with associated infrastructure, 

access and landscaping 
Start Date: 3 October 2024 Procedure: 

Written reps. 
 

Questionnaire Due Date: 10 October 2024 
Statement Due Date: 7 November 2024 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

page 28



Ward West Hill And Aylesbeare

Reference 23/0727/MOUT

Applicant Blue Cedar Homes

Location Land North Of Eastfield West Hill

Proposal Erection of up to 30 dwellings with all matters
reserved apart from means of access.

RECOMMENDATION: Resolution to approve with conditions, subject to the completion of a s106 
legal agreement and to adopt the Appropriate Assessment

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 29

Agenda Item 8



 

23/0727/MOUT  

  Committee Date:  22.10.2024 
 

West Hill And 
Aylesbeare 
(West Hill) 
 

 
23/0727/MOUT 
 

Target Date:  
24.07.2023 

Applicant: Blue Cedar Homes 
 

Location: Land North Of Eastfield 
 

Proposal: Erection of up to 30 dwellings with all matters reserved 
apart from means of access 
 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Resolution to approve with conditions, subject to the 
completion of a s106 legal agreement and to adopt the Appropriate Assessment 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
T
[...]
n.  This needs to be a pre-
commencement condition to ensure that the impact and therefore control of 
sewage and surface water discharge outputs from the site are fully understood 
and any necessary upgrades to the sewage infrastructure identified and agreed, 
together with a time scale for implementation) 

 
 
 
 
Plans relating to this application: 
  
220501 L 001 rev 
a 

Location Plan 20.04.23 

 
 
 
List of Background Papers  
Application file, consultations and policy documents referred to in the report. 
 
 
 

page 68



Ward West Hill And Aylesbeare

Reference 23/1143/MFUL

Applicant Mr Bill Richardson (Strongvox Ltd)

Location Land South Of Windmill Lane West Hill

Proposal The erection of 34 dwellings (35% of which will
be provided as affordable housing), formation of
access, open space and associated
infrastructure on land to the South of Windmill
Lane, West Hill.

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions, subject to completion of a s106 and adoption of an 
Appropriate Assessment 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 69

Agenda Item 9



 

23/1143/MFUL  

  Committee Date: 22.10.2024 
 

West Hill And 
Aylesbeare 
(West Hill) 
 

 
23/1143/MFUL 
 

Target Date:  
12.09.2023 

Applicant: Mr Bill Richardson (Strongvox Ltd) 
 

Location: Land South Of Windmill Lane, West Hill  
 

Proposal: The erection of 34 dwellings (35% of which will be 
provided as on site affordable housing and 15% offsite 
affordable housing), formation of access, open space and 
associated infrastructure on land to the South of Windmill 
Lane, West Hill 
 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with conditions, subject to completion of a s106 
and adoption of an Appropriate Assessment  
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

The proposal seeks full planning permission for the erection 34 dwellings on 
current agricultural land on the fringe of the built up area of West Hill. Members 
will also be aware of a recent planning application on land to the east of
[...]
o Village facilities are very limited. Householders will use their vehicles to access 
facilities in neighbouring areas. 
o Local schools have no additional capacity. Householders will use their vehicles for 
travel to/from school.  
 
06.12.23 
 
From WHPC meeting on 5th December 2023 
 
WHPC response to planning application 23/1143/MFUL Land south of Windmill Lane 
(amended) - the erection of 36 dwellings (50% of which will be provided as 
affordable housing), formation of access, open space and associated infrastructure. 
 
 
The Parish Council has previously objected to this application. At their meeting on 
5th December 2023, Councillors discussed the amendments and found no 
justification for changing their previous objection. The Parish Council continues to 
object to this application. Councillors noted objections from residents recently 
submitted both on the planning portal and directly to WHPC, as well as residents 
attending the Council meeting on 5th December, and have taken those into 
consideration. 
 
The lack of a 5-year housing land supply in East Devon is a matter of extreme 
frustration for Councillors and residents. Because of this, West Hill is currently being 
subjected to several large-scale speculative applications which threaten to 
overwhelm the character of the village. Paragraph 11d of the NPPF (so-called "tilted 
balance") does not apply where the adverse impacts of development would 
significantly and demonstrably outweigh any benefits. The only perceived benefit of 

page 75



 

23/1143/MFUL  

this proposed development is that it would count towards the district's 5-year land 
supply, whereas the adverse impacts for West Hill are many. 
 
The application should be assessed against the adopted Local Plan, not the updated 
Plan currently being drafted. In the adopted Plan, the application site is outside the 
BUAB and is therefore in open countryside.  
 
The amended application does not address the significant adverse impacts of 
dev
[...]
egnancy and maternity, race/ethnicity, religion or 
belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation. 

page 128



 

23/1143/MFUL  

 
 

page 129



Ward Broadclyst

Reference 24/1154/VAR

Applicant Mr Stevenson (Persimmon Homes Ltd)

Location Mosshayne Land North Of Tithebarn Lane Clyst
Honiton

Proposal Variation of Condition No. 13 (Construction and
Environment Management Plan) of planning
permission ref: 17/1019/MOUT for the
demolition of existing buildings and
development of the site to provide up to 900
dwellings and a primary school with car and
cycle park, public and private open space,
together with landscaping and associated
servicing (all matters reserved) which was
accompanied by an Environmental Statement.
Amendment to construction hours on Saturdays.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to conditions and Section 106 Deed of Variation.

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 130

Agenda Item 10



 

24/1154/VAR  

  Committee Date: 22.10.2024  
 

Broadclyst 
(Broadclyst) 

24/1154/VAR 
 

Target Date:  
08.10.2024 

Applicant: Mr Stevenson (Persimmon Homes Ltd) 
 

Location: Mosshayne (Land North Of Tithebarn Lane Clyst Honiton) 
 

Proposal: Variation of Condition No. 13 (Construction and 
Environment Management Plan) of planning permission 
ref: 17/1019/MOUT for the demolition of existing buildings 
and development of the site to provide up to 900 dwellings 
and a primary school with car and cycle park, public and 
private open space, together with landscaping and 
associated servicing (all matters reserved) which was 
accompanied by an Environmental Statement. Amendment 
to construction hours on Saturdays. 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to conditions and Section 106 Deed of 
Variation. 
 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application is before members as the recommendation to approve is 
contrary to views expressed by Broadclyst Parish Council.  
 
This application seeks to vary Condition 13 (Construction and En
[...]
he discharge (partial or full) of conditions 6, 7, 12 
and 30 of outline permission 17/1019/MOUT | GRANTED (31 May 2019) 
 
o 21/2490/MRES | Reserved matters application (access, appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale) for construction of 150 dwellings including affordable housing, 
landscaping, allotments, NEAP and associated site infrastructure; pursuant to outline 
planning permission reference 17/1019/MOUT. The proposal includes the discharge of 
conditions 6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 23, 24, 25, 28, 34, 36 and 37 of outline 
planning permission reference 17/1019/MOUT | GRANTED (10 March 2022) 

page 134



 

24/1154/VAR  

 
o 22/2000/MRES | Reserved matters application (access, appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale) for the construction of 135 dwellings including affordable housing, 
landscaping and associated site infrastructure. Subsequent application to Outline 
permission 17/1019/MOUT which was accompanied by an Environmental Statement. The 
proposal seeks the discharge of conditions 6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 13, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 28, 36 and 
37 of the Outline planning permission. | GRANTED (8 September 2023)  
 
o 23/0085/MRES | Reserved matters application (access, appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale) for the construction of a spine road including drainage and associated 
infrastructure. Subsequent application to outline permission 17/1019/MOUT which was 
accompanied by an Environmental Statement | GRANTED (2 February 2024)  
 
o 24/1387/V106 | Application to vary the S106 agreement to transfer obligations to a 
S73 application | PENDING CONSIDERATION  
 
 
APPLICATION  
 
The application seeks to vary condition No. 13 (Construction and Environment 
Management Plan) of planning permission ref: 17/1019/MOUT for the demolition of existing 
buildings and development of the site to provide up to 900 dwellings and a primary school 
with car and cycle park, public and private open space, together with landscaping and 
associated servicing (a
[...]
 characteristics are age, disability, 
gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race/ethnicity, religion or belief (or lack of), 
sex and sexual orientation. 
 
 

page 157



Ward Woodbury And Lympstone

Reference 23/2749/MFUL

Applicant Mr Paul James

Location NHS Vaccination Centre Greendale Business
Park Woodbury Salterton EX5 1EW

Proposal Permanent use of the building and car park for
use class E (e) medical and health facility, and
ancillary parking.

 

RECOMMENDATION: Refusal
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 158

Agenda Item 11



 

23/2749/MFUL  

  Committee Date: 22.10.2024 
 

Woodbury And 
Lympstone 
(Woodbury) 
 

 
23/2749/MFUL 
 

Target Date:  
20.03.2024 

Applicant: Mr Paul James 
 

Location: NHS Vaccination Centre Greendale Business Park 
 

Proposal: Permanent use of the building and car park for use class E 
(e) medical and health facility, and ancillary parking 
 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSAL 
 
 
 

UPDATE TO REPORT 
 
This application was deferred at the Planning Committee meeting on 26th March 
2024 so that Members could undertake a site visit to better understand the 
relationship of the site and development with its surroundings and to allow the 
applicant the opportunity to submit details relating to surface water drainage and 
management. 
 
Surface Water Management: 
 
Members will note from the appended report that officers recommend refusal of the 
application on the basis that the applicants have not provided a surface water 
drainage management plan which demonstrates how surface water from the 
development will be disposed of in a manner that does not increase flood risk 
elsewhere. The County Council’s Flood Risk Management Team have objected to 
the application on the basis that the applicant has not submitted sufficient 
information in order to demonstrate that all aspects of the surface water drainage 
management plan have been considered. As the application is retrosp
[...]
tion. 
 
This landscape harm coupled with the conflict with the Local Plan’s strategic 
and plan-led approach towards the outward expansion of the business park 
contained within the East Devon Villages Plan and its wider sustainability 
objectives is considered to outweigh the social and economic benefits that 
would be derived from the fact that the NHS may require the building in the 
future event of a COVID surge. The proposal is considered to be contrary to the 
provisions of Strategy 1, 5B, 7, 46 and policies D1, E7, EN22 and TC2 of the 
Local Plan.  
 
The application is therefore recommended for refusal. 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Local Consultations 
Woodbury And Lympstone - Cllr Ben Ingham 
I recommend this application for approval 
  
Woodbury And Lympstone - Cllr Geoff Jung 
23/2749/MFUL   8/10/24 
 
Thank you for the report and recommendation which I continue to agree with as a 
refusal. 
 
Following the Strategic Planning Committees view that expansion to this 
Employment Area should not be expanded this confirms my agreement with the 
officers recommendation. 
 
Woodbury And Lympstone - Cllr Geoff Jung 
23/2749/MFUL    
 
I have viewed the documents for planning application for 23/2749/MFUL for 
permanent use of the building and car park for use class E (e) medical and health 
facility, and ancillary parking at the NHS Vaccination Centre Greendale Business 
Park Woodbury Salterton. 
 
This building was built under Government Emergency Powers, during the Covid 
Emergency, which did not require the local planning authority to approve. The 
location for this building is outside the employment area for Greendale Business 
Park and therefore the location is considered built in the 'open countryside'. 
 
Therefore, this application is against a number of East Devon local plan policies. 
Also, a previous retrospective planning application was refused at this location and 
was refused, was not supported by a government planning inspector and the appeal 
to the High 
[...]
 the Development Plan and Central Government Guidance.  
 
Equality Act: 
In arriving at this recommendation, due regard has been given to the provisions of the 
Equality Act 2010, particularly the Public Sector Equality Duty and Section 149. The 
Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to have due regard to the need to eliminate 
discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between 
different people when carrying out their activities. Protected characteristics are age, 
disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race/ethnicity, religion or 
belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation. 
 
 

page 213


	Agenda
	1 Speakers list and revised running order for the applications
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Planning appeal statistics
	Appeals Lodged
	EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL
	LIST OF PLANNING APPEALS LODGED

	Appeals Decided
	EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL
	LIST OF PLANNING APPEALS DECIDED

	Appeals in Progress
	East Devon District Council


	8 23/0727/MOUT (Major) WEST HILL & AYLESBEARE
	23.0727.F
	23.0727.MOUT FINAL East field  West Hill 

	9 23/1143/MFUL (Major) WEST HILL & AYLESBEARE
	23.1143.F
	23.1143.MFUL FINAL West Hill

	10 24/1154/VAR (Major) BROADCLYST
	24.1154.F
	24.1154.VAR FINAL  Mosshayne Cttee Report

	11 23/2749/MFUL (Major) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE
	23.2749.F
	23.2749.MFUL FINAL   ADDENDUM (NHS Vaccination Centre) Committee_

	12 24/0674/FUL (Minor) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE
	24.0674.F
	24.0674.FUL FINAL  Land at 22 Underhill Crescent Lympstone




Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 22 October 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.10 am and ended at 4.45 pm.  The Committee adjourned for lunch at 
1.20 pm and recommenced at 1.50 pm. 

 
 

210    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 24 September 2024 were confirmed as 
a true record. 
 

211    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 218. 23/2749/MFUL (Major) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE 
In accordance with the Code of Good Practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 

planning matters as set out in the constitution, the Chair, Councillor Olly Davey, on 
behalf of Committee Members, advised lobbying in respect of this application. 
 

212    Matters of urgency  

 

There were none. 
 

213    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were none. 

 
214    Planning appeal statistics  

 

The Committee noted the appeals statistics report.   

 
Members’ attention was drawn to an appeal allowed for the site of Spillers Cottage, 
Shute – reference 22/1377/FUL for the construction of a dwelling for occupation while the 

dwelling permitted under reference 21/0535/VAR was constructed.  The Inspector 
allowed the appeal determining that as the dwelling had already been approved the 

temporary dwelling would not increase in occupancy. 
 

215    23/0727/MOUT (Major) WEST HILL & AYLESBEARE  

 
Applicant: 

Blue Cedar Homes. 
 
Location: 

Land north of Eastfield, West Hill. 
 
Proposal: 

Erection of up to 30 dwellings with all matters reserved apart from means of access. 

 
RESOLVED: 

1. The Appropriate Assessment be adopted. 



Planning Committee 22 October 2024 
 

2. Approved with conditions in accordance with officer recommendation subject to a Section 
106 Agreement and n amendment to Condition 14 requiring the landscaping to be 
maintained for a period of 10 years. 

 

216    23/1143/MFUL (Major) WEST HILL & AYLESBEARE  

 

Applicant: 

Mr Bill Richardson (Strongvox Ltd). 

 
Location: 

Land south of Windmill Lane, West Hill. 

 
Proposal: 

Erection of 34 dwellings (35% of which will be provided as affordable housing), formation 
of access, open space and associated infrastructure on land to the south of Windmill 
Lane, West Hill. 

 
RESOLVED: 

Deferred by Committee to allow the applicant the opportunity to reduce the site density 
and to prepare a scheme that is more in keeping with the character of the area. 
 

217    24/1154/VAR (Major) BROADCLYST  

 

Applicant: 

Mr Stevenson (Persimmon Homes Ltd). 
 
Location: 

Mosshayne, land north of Tithebarn Lane, Clyst Honiton. 

 
Proposal: 

Variation of Condition 13 (Construction and Environment Management Plan) of planning 

permission reference 17/1019/MOUT for the demolition of existing buildings and 
development of the site to provide up to 900 dwellings and a primary school with car and 

cycle park, public and private open space, together with landscaping and associated 
servicing (all matters reserved) which was accompanied by an Environmental Statement 
Amendment to construction hours on Saturdays. 

 
RESOLVED: 

Approved with conditions subject to a Section 106 Deed of Variation in accordance with 
officer recommendation including revisions to two further conditions to reflect recently 
discharged conditions. 

 
218    23/2749/MFUL (Major) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE  

 

Councillor Kim Bloxham and Councillor Sarah Chamberlain advised that as they did not 

attend the site visit they would not take place in the discussion or vote for this 
application.   
 

Applicant: 

Mr Paul James. 

 
Location: 

NHS Vaccination Centre, Greendale Business Park, Woodbury Salterton. 



Planning Committee 22 October 2024 
 

 
Proposal: 

Permanent use of the building and car park for use Class E(e) medical and health facility 
and ancillary parking. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Approved contrary to officer recommendation with powers delegated to the Development 

Manager to agree conditions which will include restricting the use of the building to Class 
E(e) medical and health only, in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair and Ward 
Members. 

 
Members determined that their previous concerns regarding flooding had been 

addressed and that the landscape impact was not substantial and that the public benefit 
of retaining the building for use as a NHS Covid Surge Centre if a pandemic reoccurred 
demonstrated exceptional circumstances to depart from the Local Plan. 

 
219    24/0674/FUL (Minor) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE  

 
Applicant: 

C & E Wintrell. 
 
Location: 

Land at 22 Underhill Crescent, Lympstone. 
 
Proposal: 

Construction of two dwellings. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Approved with conditions in accordance with officer recommendation. 

 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

B Bailey 
I Barlow 
K Bloxham 

C Brown 
J Brown 

S Chamberlain 
M Chapman 
O Davey (Chair) 

P Faithfull 
S Gazzard 

D Haggerty 
A Hall 
M Hall (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

B Ingham 
G Jung 
R Collins 

 



Planning Committee 22 October 2024 
 

Officers in attendance: 

Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

Gareth Stephenson, Principal Planning Officer 
Liam Fisher, Senior Planning Officer 
Lynne Shwenn, Senior Development Control Officer 

Paul Golding, Senior Planning Officer 
 
Councillor apologies: 

M Howe 
S Smith 

E Wragg 
 

 
 
 

 
Chairman   Date:  

 


